£ = T  S G S -T H O M S O N
“ J t  ssioeiam iC TiiM iies T E A 5 1 1 5
5 CHANNELS VIDEO SWITCH
■ EACH CHANNEL EXCEPT FAST BLANKING
HAS 6dB GAIN
■ R, G, B AND VIDEO SIGNALS ARE CLAMPED
TO THE SAME REFERENCE VOLTAGE IN
ORDER TO HAVE NO OUTPUT DIFFEREN

DILI 8
(Plastic Package)
ORDER CODE : TEA5115
PIN CONNECTION
1 - Synchro signal input 2
2 - Green signal input 2
3 - "C" select input
4 - Green signal output
5 - Ground
6 - Blue signal output
7 - Shunt regulator supply input
8 - Blue signal input 2
9 - Fast blanking input 2 (external)
10 - Blue signal input 1
11 - Fast blanking input 1 (internal)
12 - Red signal input 1
13 - Fast blanking output
14 - Red signal output
15 - Synchro signal output
16 - Red signal input 2
17 - Synchro signal input 1
18 - Green signal input 1
E88TEA5115-02
-5‘ jary 1989 1/11
TEA5115
BLOCK DIAGRAM
V pS  (12V)
E88TEA5115-01
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
Ice Supply Current (see note) 150 mA
Vin Input Voltage (all inputs) — 0.5 to Vcc + 0.5 V
T oper Operating Temperature Range 0 to 70 °c
T| Junction Temperature -  40 to + 150 °C
T stg Storage Temperature -  40 to + 150 °c
Note : Minimum output load is 300 £2 in case of all outputs loaded.
THERMAL DATA
Rth (j-a) Junction-ambient Thermal Resistance 70 °C/W
* t7
SGS-THOMSON
BOEIBOMCTHMSM
2/11
TEA5115
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS Tamb = + 25 °C, lcc = 120 mA ; Load value = 150 £2
(sequentially switched) (unless otherwise specified, refer to test circuit page 7)
Symbol Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Vcc Internal Shunt Regulator Ice = 120mA 6.3 6.7 7.2 V
Ice = 90 mA 6.2 7.3 V
Ice = 150 mA 6.2 7.3 V
R, G, B Switches (pins 4, 6, 14) (Time Measurement Conditions : A inputs RGB = 0.7 Vpp ;
FB input pulse amplitude = 2 V)
Vc DC Output Voltage TjUnction = 25 °C 0.9 1.25 V
(no input voltage) Tlunction stabilized 1.2
Vac Max Output Swing Voltage 2 4.0 v pp
B Bandwidth ( -  3 dB) (input voltage 0.7 Vpp) 20 30 MHz
Av Gain of Each Channel (input voltage 0.7 Vpp ; F = 1 MHz) 5.5 6 6.5 dB
Adc Gain Difference Between any two R, G, B Channels
(input voltage 0.7 Vpp ; F = 1 MFIz) 0.1 0.5 dB
Input Swing 0.7 V ± 3dB
zic DC Input Impedance 10 k£2
Zoc Dynamic Output Impedance (input voltage 0.7 Vpp ;
F = 1MHz) with Rioad = 300 £2 10 £2
Crosstalk between any inputs (R1 and R2 or B1 and B2 or
G1 and G2) (input voltage 0.7 Vpp ; F = 1 MHz). 45 55 dB
Crosstalk between any outputs (input voltage 0.7 Vpp ;
F = 1 MHz). 40 55 dB
tdc Delay time between R, G, B inputs and RGB outputs. 10 ns
tsr1 Switching rise time between FB1 input signal and R, G, B